• one-day position holding period, 99% confidence level,

• 260-day observation period.

More information on the market risk measurement in trading book were presented in the Consolidated Financial

Statement of ING Bank Śląski S.A. Group for the year 2018 on page 178.

Sensitivity of the result and capital to the interest rate risk
The tables below present an overview of the Bank's consolidated sensitivity to the interest rate risk:

• banking book – the changes observed in the measurement for both the NII and EVE measure result mainly from

the two factors:

• changes (increase) in product volumes, and

• changes in model parameters used to determine the economic value of product portfolios without maturity.

• market value of debt instruments classified as HtC&S in the Group Treasury portfolio:

• slight changes in the sensitivity of the HtC&S portfolio were observed compared to the previous year. The BPV

measure of the portfolio (BPV short position) went up from PLN 1.32 million to PLN 1.36 million.

Change in the
economic result for

yield curve move

Change in the reported
financial result for yield

curve move

PLN million
-2% 2% -2%

gradual
2%

gradual

2017  -607.1 230.7 -29.6 60.3

2018  -1,104.0 -158.5 -76.3 3.9

Approximate change in regulatory capital base

for yield curve move

PLN million -2% -1% +1% +2%

2017  159.5 80.1 -94.5 -190.0

2018  221.0 110.5 -110.5 -221.0

Summary
In the reporting period, the market risk profile and the method of managing this risk did not change significantly.

Funding and liquidity risk

Introduction
ING Bank Śląski S.A. recognizes the process of stable liquidity and funding risk management as one of the most

important processes at the Bank.

Liquidity and funding risk is understood by the Bank as the risk of inability to meet, at a reasonable price, cash liabilities

under balance sheet and off-balance sheet items. The Bank maintains liquidity so that its cash liabilities could be paid

at all times from the available funds and inflows from maturing transactions, available funding sources at market